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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES NUMBER: 163

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH DATE: 2/14/2003
PAGE 1of1

MIS
INFO-LINE

SUBJECT: PROCEDURES FOR REBILLING DENIED CLAIMS THROUGH MHMIS
DIRECTED TO: ALL SD/MC PROVIDERS

Effective January 2002 MH 1980 forms for rebilling denied claims will no longer be accepted by the State. Beginning in
January denied claims for service dates from February 2001 through the most recent denied claims (using the EOBDENL
report on your provider CD as your source document) must be billed through the Mental Health Management Information
System. The procedures for rebilling a denied claim are:

1. Using the Denied Claims Report from your CD review each denied claim and the associated error code to
determine if it meets the requirements for rebilling.

2. Make all the necessary corrections in the MHMIS to each applicable screen, e.g. SSN, gender (CLNT), diagnosis
(EPIS), Medi-Cal number (EPI2), Xover or Other Coverage (UOFS) for each denied claim you want to rebill.

3. Enter a good cause/late code on EPI2 screen (inpatient service) or UOFS screen (outpatient service) if the date of
service is greater than six months and less than twelve months from the date you are applying the good cause/late
code.

4. If the SSN was not corrected in Step No. 2 above, and the SSN was used for billing the claim, change the last
digit of SSN number. The system will prompt you to enter the SSN again. Enter the same number. When you
see the message “Record Updated,” change the SSN back to the correct number. The system will prompt you to
enter the SSN again. Enter the correct SSN again. Be sure you see the message “Record Updated.”

5. If the Medi-Cal number was not corrected in Step No. 2 above, and the Medi-Cal number was used for billing the
claim, change the last digit of Medi-Cal number. When you see the message “Record Updated,” change the
Medi-Cal number back to the correct number. Be sure you see the message “Record Updated.”

6. Changing either the SSN or the Medi-Cal number alerts the system to rebill denied claims (providing all other
corrections have been made). The claim must be on the EOB Denied Claims Report, the system will not rebill a
suspended claim.

7. Review the next RGMS 727A Report on the CD following the changes (Steps 1 through 5) to ensure all denied
claims have been rebilled. For example, if the data entry cutoff is February 6, 2002 review the RGMS 727A on
the January 2002 CD for all changes made between January 7 and February 6. The State will handle the
resubmitted claim as a new claim. ¢ will have a new claim identification number and a new batch number.

If you have any questions or need more information on the above procedures, please contact MIS Customer Services.
For questions regarding the protocol for rebilling a denied claim (When is it appropriate to rebill a denied claim?) please
call (213 738-3304).

Contact Person MIS Customer Services Telephone: 213 351-2937
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